ESTO Holdings OÜ  

Registration No. 14996345 

LEI: 894500UN7EH159A54J90 

TERMS OF THE NOTES ISSUE 

ISIN: EE3300005065  

Type of security: Senior secured and guaranteed Notes 

Nominal: EUR 1,000.00 (one thousand Euro) 

Nominal value of the issue: Up to EUR 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million Euro) 
Annual Coupon Rate: 12.00% 

Maturity: 20 November 2026 

These Terms of the Notes Issue are not a prospectus for the purposes of the Prospectus Regulation and no competent 
authority of any Member State has examined or approved the contents thereof.

[...]

On behalf of ESTO Holdings OÜ  

Mikk Metsa 
Member of the Management Board 

This document is signed electronically with a secure electronic signature containing a time stamp. 

INFORMATION ON NOTES 

1. USE OF THE PROCEEDS 

1.1. The total issue size is up to EUR 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million Euro). The Notes can be issued in one or 
several tranches. The Notes of each tranche will all be subject to identical terms, except that the issue 
dates and the issue prices thereof may be different in respect of different tranches. 

1.2. Funds that are raised as a result of the Notes issue will be used for refinancing of existing notes obligations

[...]

and in the name of the Investor to the Register to facilitate such deletion. 

11.2. Early redemption at the option of the Issuer (call option) 

11.2.1. The Issuer may redeem the Notes, in whole or in part: 

(a) from 30 November 2024 (inclusive) until 20 November 2025 by paying 101% (one hundred and one 
percent) of the Nominal Value amount plus accrued and unpaid Coupon; 

(b) from 20 November 2025 (inclusive) onwards by paying 100% (one hundred percent) of the Nominal 
Value amount plus accrued and unpaid Coupon. 

11.2.2. If the redemption made pursuant to Clause 11.2.1 is partial, at least 20% of Nominal Value all the Notes

[...]

of Control: 

(a) stating that the Change of Control has occurred or is anticipated to occur, and that each 
Noteholder within a period of 10 (ten) Business Days has the right to require the Issuer to 
redeem all of such Noteholder’s Notes at a price equal to 101% (one hundred and one 
percent) of the Nominal Value plus accrued and unpaid Coupon; 

(b) stating the redemption date, which shall be no earlier than 10 (ten) Business Days and not 
later than 20 (twenty) Business Days from the date such notice is delivered to the Noteholders;